

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

BRIAN MACCORMACK, and MICHAEL
TRAUGUTT individually and behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GROUPON, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-940 (GMS)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP
Eduard Korsinsky
Nicholas I. Porritt
Steven J. Purcell
30 Broad Street, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-363-7500
Fax: 212-363-7171

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)
Rosemary J. Piergiovanni (Bar No. 3655)
FARNAN LLP
919 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302-777-0300
Fax: 302-777-0301
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com
rpiergiovanni@farnanlaw.com

Date: November 1, 2013

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Groupon’s Opposition Fails to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing That This Action Has Conferred Substantial Benefits on the Company and Its Shareholders Sufficient to Warrant Payment of A Reasonable Attorneys’ Fee. 1

 A. The Rescission of the Excess RSUs Created A Common Fund..... 1

 B. Plaintiffs’ Request For 25% of the Common Fund Is Reasonable..... 4

 C. The Corporate Governance Reforms Are Substantial. 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault,
51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) 5, 7

Chrysler Corp. v. Dann,
223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966) 7

Cohn v. Nelson,
375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005) 2

Feuer v. Thompson,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84325 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2013) 2

In re Cendant Corp.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002) 6

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
852 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Cal. 1994) 2

In re Unitedhealth Group S’holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009) 3

Lewis v. Chiles,
719 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1983) 2

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (U.S. 1970) 6

Moses v. Pickens,
1982 Del. Ch. LEXIS 486 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1982) 4

Ryan v. Gifford,
2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009) 3

Sanders v. Wang,
1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999) 1

Sanders v. Wang,
2000 WL 34015564 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2000) 4

Segen v. OptionsXpress Holdings, Inc.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Del. 2009) 5

Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas,
420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) 2, 3

Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners,
562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989) 6

Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2001) 5

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center,
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 14.121 (2004) 5
